

E-Tender No. KKK/EN/Tender/Boundary Fencing/PH-I/2020-21/01

# For

NAME OF WORK: - Demarcation of ROW with Pre-cast R.C.C. M20 posts with barbed wire fencing 3m apart and dismantling & disposal of released materials of dismantled Structures falling in the alignment of DFCCIL ROW of Gomoh-Sonnagar Section (Phase-I).

# FINANCIAL BID (PACKET-B)

TENDER DOCUMENT

**APRIL 2020** 

Employer: DEDICATED FREIGHT CORRIDOR CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED CGM/KOLKATA UNIT (A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) Under MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

### KKK/EN/Tender/Boundary Fencing/PH-I/2020-21/01

#### DEDICATED FREIGHT CORRIDOR CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD A Govt. of India (Ministry of railways) Enterprise

#### NOTICE FOR INVITING BIDS (Online i.e. E-Tender)

Tender No.	DTICE FOR INVITING BIDS (Online i.e. E-Tender) KKK/EN/Tender/Boundary Fencing/PH-I/2020-21/01
Name of Work	
	Demarcation of ROW with Pre-cast R.C.C. M20 posts with barbed wire fencing 3m apart and dismantling & disposal of released materials of dismantled Structures falling in the alignment of DFCCIL ROW of Gomoh-Sonnagar Section (Phase-I).
Estimated Cost of Work	Rs. 16,12,59,671/-(Rupees Sixteen Crore Twelve Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy One only)
Completion Period	Twelve Months
Type of BID	Single Stage Two Packet Open E-Tender
Earnest Money	Rs. 30,00,000/-(Rupees Thirty Lakh Only) The amount of earnest money is to be deposited by the bidder by offline mode through DD/Banker's cheque/FDR, issued from any nationalized bank in favour of DFCCIL, payable at Kolkata)
Date and Time of start and submission of filled Tender Document	E-Tender can be downloaded after 11:00 hrs of 06.04.2020 and can be submitted upto15:00 Hrs of 08.05.2020 through <u>www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL</u>
Date and Time of Tender	Technical Bid (Packet –A) will be opened on at 15:30 Hrs of 08.05.2020.
opening online of Technical Bid (Packet-A)	Opening date of Financial Bid (Packet-B) will be notified later.
Technical Eligibility Criteria:	The Tenderer(s) should have physically completed, during the last three financia years and including the current financial year, at least one similar single work for a minimum value of 35% of advertised tender value of work. The work should be physically completed on or before the date of opening of tender. For this tender Similar Nature of Work means:-
	"Any civil engineering construction works under Govt. Dept. or PSUs.
Financial Eligibility Criteria:	The Tenderer(s) should have received a total contractual amount, during the last three financial years and in the current financial year, of a minimum of 150% of advertised tender value of work till one day before the date of opening of tender. In support of which, the attested certificate from Employer/Client, TDS certificate/Audited Balance Sheet duly certified by Chartered Accountant etc. to be submitted with the tender.
Authority and place for	Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Ltd.,
submission of Earnest Money and Cost oftender document	10th Floor Metro Rail Bhawan, 33/1, J. L. Nehru Road, Kolkata-700071
Address for Communication	Office of <b>Chief General Manager</b> , Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Ltd., 10th Floor Metro Rail Bhawan, 33/1, J. L. Nehru Road, Kolkata-700071
Validity of offer	90 Days from the date of opening of tender
E-Tender Processing Fees	0.1% of estimated cost subjected Minimum of Rs. 750 and Max of Rs. 7500/-, without GST (Non-refundable) through e-payment
Cost of Tender Document (Non-Refundable)	Rs. 10,000/- + 18% GST as applicable) (The amount shall be deposited in the form of DD/Banker's cheque, issued from any nationalized bank in favour of DFCCIL, payable at Kolkata)
E-Tendering Web Site address and Help Desk No.	www.tenderwizard.com/DFCCIL and helpdesk Mob no. 8013425710 or 7278929467
Signature of tenderer (s)	For CGM/KOLKATA/DFCCIL

## SUMMARY OF PRICES

NAME OF WORK: - Demarcation of ROW with Pre-cast R.C.C. M20 posts with barbed wire fencing 3m apart and dismantling & disposal of released materials of dismantled Structures falling in the alignment of DFCCIL ROW of Gomoh - Sonnagar Section (Phase-I).

SI. No.	Description of works	Cost as per Schedules	Rates to be quoted in figures & words (Clearly mention above / below / at par on Schedules/Items updated DFCCIL Rate / cost given in column 3)
1	2	3	4
1.	<b>Execution of all works as</b> <b>per</b> Schedule "A" (Dismantle and disposal of Structures falling in alignment of DFCCIL ROW of Gomoh - Sonnagar Section (Phase-I) and demarcation of ROW with Pre-cast R.C.C. M20 posts with barbed wire fencing 3m apart.)	₹ 16,12,59,671	Rates above / below / at par as per schedules shall be filled separately in Microsoft Excel File.

Notes:

- (i) The above prices are inclusive of all taxes, duties, levies, etc. Except GST.
  - a. GST as applicable from time to time on taxable value of each running account bill shall be paid by agency and will be reimbursed by DFCCIL on proof of such payment.
  - b. The contractor should adhere to anti profiteering provisions as per section 171 of the CGST Act. Where due to change in the rates of GST / Change in law, the contractor gets any credits / benefits, the same shall be passed on to DFCCIL by way of reduction in prices.
- (ii) The tenderer should quote single percentage above / par / below for each schedule.
- (iii) If the uniform percentage quoted by the Tenderer does not clearly indicate whether the rates are above/at par/below the estimated rates then through sign convention it will be considered to be above and evaluated accordingly.
- (iv) Rate of item payable to contractor shall be as per above/below/at par on rates of schedule.

FORM No. 4

#### SCHEDULE-A SCHEDULE OF PRICES & TOTAL PRICES

Name of work: - Demarcation of ROW with Pre-cast R.C.C. M20 posts with barbed wire fencing 3m apart and dismantling & disposal of released materials of dismantled Structures falling in the alignment of DFCCIL ROW of Gomoh - Sonnagar Section (Phase-I).

	SCHEDULE –A Schedule of Approximate quantities					
Sr. No	Item	Total Qty.	Item of work	Unit	Total Rate	Amount in Rs.
1	NS1	261.879	Supplying and fixing Pre-cast R.C.C. M20 standard posts of size 100mmx 100mmx 1800mm (for barbed wire fencing) 1.80m long every 3m apart with struts provided as per approved sketch, boundary posts being embedded underground in 300mmx 300mmx 600mm pit/hole with plain cement concrete (1:2:4) in proper location as directed by Engineer-in-charge and also writing 'DFCCIL' letter on posts in Red/Black paint with white background at 30m interval as directed by Engineer-in- charge. Cement and nominal reinforcement bars for pre-cast RCC posts are included in the rate. Moreover, Cement for doing in-situ concreting in pit/hole & all transportation cost included in the rate	KM	4,99,994	13,09,37,803
2	NS2	261.879	Providing and fixing 1.2m high fencing with Pre-erected 1.80m R.C.C. post placed every 3m apart, every 15th post or nearer (if there is abrupt change of ground slope), last but one end post and corner post shall be strutted on both sides and in end post one side only with struts embedded in cement concrete blocks, provided with 5 horizontal lines and two diagonals of G.I. barbed wire of 2 strand wires, 2.5mm thickness (12SWG) having 1 kg weight per 6m length approx for each single wire, fixed with G.I. staples on turn buckles or G.I. binding wire tied with 6mm bar nibs fixed while casting the post (cost of posts, struts and concrete to be paid separately)	KM	1,05,070	2,75,15,627
3	NS3	261.879	Demarcation of DFCCIL ROW as per Approved Land Acquisition Plan.	KM	1,746	4,57,241

### KKK/EN/Tender/Boundary Fencing/PH-I/2020-21/01

4	NS4	3000	Hiring of JCB Machine (in good working	Hours	783	23,49,000
4	NO <del>T</del>	5000	condition) for levelling and dressing	110013	700	20,40,000
			, 0			
			ground/ dismantling structures including			
			disposal of debris through dumpers etc.			
			with contractor's labour, JCB machine,			
			dumper machine, machine operator, fuel			
			etc. The contractor shall arrange road			
			permit for all vehicles for all the States of			
			operation, as per instructions of engineer			
			in-charge and vehicle shall not be more			
			than three years old. Payment shall be			
			made for actual working hours at site as			
			per Log Book to be maintained by			
			Engineer-In-Charge. Payments will be			
			made for working of machines only			
			including idle hours in continuous			
			operation. No other idle hours will be paid.			
			TOTAL AMOUNT OF SCHEDULE-A		16,12,59,671/-	

Notes:

- 1. On certification of Site incharge, after completion of casting and curing period of atleast 200 nos. fencing posts, 25% of payment against item no NS1 can be claimed by contractor.
- 2. The boundary fencing will be maintained till completion of the work under the contract and handing over the same whichever is later. Any deviation in quantity due to theft or any reason, contractor have to take action. After satisfactory completion of the work and handing over of site final measurement will be done.
- 3. For payment under item NS2, payment will be released after completion of barbed wire fencing in all respect. I.e. start to start.
- 4. For payment under item no NS3, the work of demarcation has to be completed in all respect in each revenue village.
- 5. For payment under item no NS4, a proper logbook has to be maintained by engineering incharge duly counter signed by representative of agency. Each program of dismantling has to be planned in advance and declare for arrangement of necessary machine by the agency. DFCCIL is not in favor of any machine standing at site without joint program.

# **END OF TENDER DOCUMENTS**